the overall investment return. Interest rate risk is the risk that the value or future cash flows of a financial

instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. As our financial assets principally comprise

debt securities and, to a lesser extent, loans and term deposits, changes in the level of interest rates can have a

significant impact on our overall investment returns.

Exposure to interest rate fluctuations arises when there is a tenure mismatch between rate-sensitive assets

and liabilities items. We mitigate interest rate risk by defining the target duration gap between our assets and

liabilities and, to the extent possible and practicable, lengthen the duration of our assets to better match that of our

liabilities. In addition, we use derivative instruments, principally interest rate swaps, bond forwards, and cross

currency swaps to manage exposure to fluctuations in interest rates on specific debt securities.

As of the dates indicated, changes of interest rates would impact the fair value of our debt securities

through other comprehensive income and affect our total equity as shown below. This sensitivity analysis assumes

that all other variables, in particular, foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

 As of December 31, 2021 As of June 30, 2022

THB (in millions)

Total equity, net of tax

+ 25 basis points in yield curves .....  (394.17) (391.64)

- 25 basis points in yield curves .....  394.23 391.68

Management Discussion and Analysis Page 29

Thai Life Insurance Public Company Limited

Exchange rate risk

Exchange rate risk arises when we enter into transactions denominated in foreign currencies such as

investment in bonds or equity securities denominated in foreign currencies. Although our liabilities are

predominantly denominated in Thai Baht, we invest, in some instances, in instruments in foreign currencies for

yield enhancement and risk diversification purposes. These investments expose us to gains and losses arising from

foreign exchange rate movements. Our business units monitor foreign currency exposures and where these are not

[…]

2.5% weakening in THB .....  26.41 11.07

 As of December 31, 2021 As of June 30, 2022

THB (in millions)

Impact on net profit or loss

2.5% strengthening in THB .....  (33.01) (13.84)

2.5% weakening in THB .....  33.01 13.84

Price risk

Price risk is the risk that arises from changes in equities and commodities prices that may adversely affect

our income or capital funds. We invest in equity and unit trust portfolio to enhance longer term returns and

diversify risks.

We mitigate price risk by determining risk appetite level and maintaining the risk to be within the appetite

limit. We also employ various non-statistical and statistical tools such as value at risk and sensitivity analysis to

evaluate the risk level.

As of the dates indicated, changes in equity prices would affect the value of our investments in listed

equity securities and unit trusts and impact total equity as shown below, excluding investments assets held to cover

unit-linked liabilities.

 As of December 31, 2021 As of June 30, 2022

THB (in millions)

Total equity, net of tax

10% increase .....  5,561.66 4,513.65

10% decrease .....  (5,561.66) (4,513.65)

Management Discussion and Analysis Page 30

Thai Life Insurance Public Company Limited

2.3 PROSPECTIVE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

TFRS 17 is an insurance accounting standard applicable to insurance contracts that will come into effect

for our financial periods commencing on January 1, 2024. The new standard represents a fundamental shift in how

we account for insurance contracts. TFRS 17 aims to increase transparency as it requires organizations to place a

greater focus on improving data quality, achieving data normalization and encouraging cross-interpretation.

We began the preparation for TFRS 17 adoption in 2017. Our implementation plan is divided into the